The ratio of earnings to fixed charges has been computed by dividing earnings before income taxes attributable

to The Estée Lauder Companies Inc. plus fixed charges less noncontrolling interests by the fixed charges. This ratio

includes the earnings and fixed charges of The Estée Lauder Companies Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries. Fixed

charges consist of interest and related amortization of premiums, discounts and capitalized expenses related to

indebtedness and the portion of rentals for real and personal properties in an amount deemed to be representative of

the interest factor.

S-13

  Year Ended June 30,

Nine Months

Ended

March 31, 2016

   2015   2014   2013   2012   2011

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   13.5x   12.5x   16.1x   12.3x   11.1x   9.8x

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2016, on an actual

basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes and the receipt of the net proceeds therefrom as set

forth in "Use of Proceeds," but not the application thereof.

   This table should be read in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds" and our unaudited consolidated financial

statements and the related notes in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2016

incorporated by reference herein.

S-14

   As of March 31, 2016

   Actual

As

Adjusted

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 556.3  $ 1,168.4
​ ​

​ ​
​​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​
​ ​

​

Debt:

Revolving credit facility
(1)

  $ —  $ —

Commercial paper
(2)

   285.3   285.3

4.375% Senior Notes due June 15, 2045
(3)

   294.1   460.4

3.70% Senior Notes due August 15, 2042   249.0   249.0

6.00% Senior Notes due May 15, 2037   296.7   296.7

5.75% Senior Notes due October 15, 2033   198.0   198.0

2.35% Senior Notes due August 15, 2022   262.8   262.8

5.55% Senior Notes due May 15, 2017   308.3   308.3

1.700% Senior Notes due May 10, 2021 offered hereby   —   449.9

Other debt   31.1   31.1
​ ​

​ ​
​

Total debt obligations   1,925.3   2,541.5

Total stockholders' equity   3,811.8   3,811.8
​ ​

​ ​
​

Total capitalization   $5,737.1  $ 6,353.3
​ ​

​ ​
​​ ​ ​ ​​

​ ​
​ ​

​

(1) As of March 31, 2016, we had an undrawn $1.0 billion senior unsecured revolving credit facility

that is currently set to expire on July 15, 2020. We have a remaining option to extend the

maturity date of the facility one more year. As of the date hereof, no amounts were

outstanding under the facility.

(2) We have a $1.0 billion commercial paper program under which we can issue commercial paper

in the United States. As of April 29, 2016, we had $330.0 million of short-term commercial

paper outstanding, due at various dates through May 2016, at an average interest rate of